OMMISSION

PHONE (405) 521-3133
FACSIMILE (405) 522-0063

Tax PoLicy DivisioN
DAWN CASH, DIRECTOR

April 2, 2009

Re: LR-08-085, Tax status of Project and Construction Management

Dear
This is in response to your inquiry wherein you stated that
applied for a Sales Tax Permit but was told did not qualify for a sales tax permit
as was seen as a consumer. What follows is verbatim your fact situation and questions

followed by our response thereto.
Facts:

On item 15 of our application we listed Project and Construction Management as our principle
service.

is in the business of installing major equipment for industry, primarily oil and gas. As
suwn we may purchase high dollar major equipment items for our customers and then install
these items at their location. We may also be required to fabricate items to connect the
equipment we are installing to other equipment at the sight (i.e. piping). I have read in a
"Construction Controllers Manual" I have that “services for installation of personal property
resulting in a capital improvement to real property are generally exempt from sales tax". In
essence we would be buying the major components and reselling them to our customer. I have
also searched the Oklahoma Tax Commission web sight and have not been able to find anything
that addresses our situation. '

Question: Does the State of Oklahoma have any type of exemption for our situation? If
so, how should I go about applying for this exemption?

Our Response: It appears that you are conducting your business as a contractor, making
improvements to real property in contracting for job performance rather than selling equipment
as a vendor. Usually, any cost, including tax, that a contractor incurs as part of its job
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performance should be included in its lump sum contract price. A distinction between a
contractor and a vendor is that a contractor is performing and selling a service, i.e. performance;
and paying tax at the source. In contrast, a vendor issues an invoice as to the sale of goods and
collects sales/use tax from its customer.

Based on this fact scenario, your company is not a vendor selling tangible personal
property, instead it acts as a contractor engaged in improving real property, and it is therefore not
required to hold a sales tax permit. Instead it is required to pay sales or use tax on any materials
it may purchase to complete the jobs and is not required to charge sales tax to its customers. See
Commission Rules 710:65-1-7, 710:65-19-55 and 710:65-19-56.

Question: In addition, many of our projects are not in Oklahoma, therefore we export
much of the material. Is there an exemption available for exporting?

Our Response: Pursuant to Oklahoma Tax Commission Rules 710:65-13-90 a sale made
within Oklahoma for export outside the United States is exempt as a sale for resale if the
conditions are met as outlined in the rule. Further, a vendor who makes a sale for export may
relieve himself of liability if he follows the requirements as set out in Commission Rule 710:65-
13-90 and 710:65-7-8.1. See Commission rules on our website: www.oktax.state.ok.us.

This response applies only to the circumstances discussed in your request of June 27,
2008. Pursuant to Commission Rule 710:1-3-73(e), this Letter ruling may be generally relied
upon only by the entity to whom it is issued, assuming that all pertinent facts have been
accurately and completely stated, and there has been no change in applicable law.

Sincerely,
OKLAHOMA TAX COMMISSION

Donds Yt

Brenda J. Sullivan
Tax Policy Analyst



